

## ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

## TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S  ${\bf T}$  A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

# RESOLVES

# PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

# 1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

## Chapter 146.

### **RESOLVE** in favor of Sefroid Nadow.

WHEREAS the Land Agent found it necessary in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, to take possession of the farm near the mouth of Fish river which had been cleared up by said Nadow, and there occupied and improved by him, for the use of the posse stationed at that place, and having since erected a blockhouse and other buildings on the same,

Resolved, That the Land Agent is hereby autho-Land Agent to rized to convey to said Nadow, one hundred acres of convey 100 acres land to be selected by said Nadow within one year, in or land, in No. <sup>16</sup>, range 7- s township number sixteen in the seventh range of townships, west from the east line of the State, on the -and pay \$300. State road running through said township, and to pay said Nadow the sum of three hundred dollars in full for his said possession and improvements; *Provided*, however, said Nadow releases to the State all the right, title and interest that he has in said farm, by reason of his possession and improvements.

[Approved April 6, 1841.]

Chapter 147.

#### **RESOLVE** in favor of Nehemiah S. Hooper.

*Resolved*, That for the reasons set forth in the peti-Land Agent to tion of James Fitzherbert and others, the Land Agent be, and hereby is authorized to cancel and discharge the bond given by Nehemiah S. Hooper and Nehemiah Hooper to the State, on the twentieth day of November, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, for the payment of the sum of eighteen hundred and forty-five dollars and thirty cents, whenever said Hooper shall pay or cause to be -upon payment paid to the State, one third part of the amount of said of one third, bond, with interest from the date thereof on said third part.

[Approved April 6, 1841.]

Preamble.

Proviso.

496

cancel bond-